

No. 24-354

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL., *Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE FOUNDATION
FOR GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DAVID J. CRAIG
Counsel of Record
SOFIA DEVITO
RYAN YOUNG
THE FOUNDATION FOR
GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY
15275 Collier Blvd., Ste. 201
Naples, FL 34119
(239) 244-8808
dcraig@theFGA.org

February 18, 2025

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1
INTRODUCTION &
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT4
I. Reversal of the 5th Circuit Would Encourage the Continued Unsustainable Growth of the Unaccountable Administrative State..... 4
 A. The Court Must Finally Check Congress’s Fire Sale of Its Authority..... 4
 B. Congress’s Perpetual Choice to Increase Entitlement Spending Further Beggars the Court’s Immediate Action to Reinvigorate the Nondelegation Doctrine 8
II. Affirming the 5th Circuit Will Force Congress to Fix the USF 9
III. Reinvigorating the Nondelegation Doctrine Will Help Restore Governance by the Consent of the Governed..... 11
 A. The Intelligible Principle Standard Has Not Checked Congress’s Delegations..... 11
 B. Reinvigorating the Nondelegation Doctrine Complements the Court’s Recent Separation of Powers Decisions.... 14

IV. State Nondelegation Doctrines Show that Revitalizing the Nondelegation Doctrine Will Not Create Disarray.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	3, 4, 5
<i>Azar v. Gresham</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1043 (2021)	1
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Judicial Form Ret. Sys. v. AG</i> , 132 S.W.3d 770 (Ky. 2003)	16
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	1
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	6
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 978 (2023)	1
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024)	13
<i>Democratic Party of Okla. v. Estep</i> , 652 P.2d 271 (Okla. 1982)	15
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019)	11, 12, 13
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	12
<i>Lewis v. Bank of Pasco Cnty.</i> , 346 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1976)	15
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	1, 14
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	2

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	3
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	5
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	12
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	13
<i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	12
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	12
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	5
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	8
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825)	4
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	14
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	6
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7, cl. 1	10
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1	11
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	11

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1	3
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
47 C.F.R. § 54.712	9
47 U.S.C. § 254	12
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
Jonathan H. Adler & Christopher Walker, <i>Delegation and Time</i> , 105 Iowa L. Rev. 1931, 1956 (2020)	8
Chambers & Collins, <i>How do Federal Regulations Affect Consumer Prices? An Analysis of the Regressive Effects of Regulation</i> , Mercatus Ctr., George Mason Univ. (Feb. 2016), https://shorturl.at/i3Vtb	7
Clyde Wayne Crews, Jr., <i>Ten Thousand Commandments: Sizing Up the Federal Government's New Rules and Regulations</i> , Competitive Enterprise Institute (2024), https://shorturl.at/T0kU6	3, 6
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Federal Personnel</i> , https://shorturl.at/l2pjS , (last visited Feb. 14, 2025)	5
Douglas H. Ginsburg, <i>Reviving the Nondelegation Principle in the U.S. Constitution: Perspectives on the Nondelegation Doctrine in The Administrative State Before The Supreme Court</i> , 45, (Peter J. Wallison & John Yoo eds., 2022).....	13, 14

FCC, FCC 22-67, <i>Report on the Future of the Universal Service Fund 10084-85</i> , p. 46, (Aug. 15, 2022)	9
<i>Federal Register Pages Published Annually</i> , LLSDC (2020), bit.ly/3peYBew	16
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 45, at 292 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	2
Allie Fick, Haley Holik & Jonathan Ingram, <i>Congress Must Rein in President Biden’s Regulatory Spending Spree to Tame Inflation</i> , FGA (Jul. 26, 2022), bit.ly/3j4AP1U	3, 16, 17
<i>The Future of the Universal Service Fund and Related Broadband Programs</i> , Cong. Rsch. Serv., (Updated Mar. 1, 2024), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R47621	9-10
Michael Greibrok, <i>How Lawmakers Can Roll Back the Biden Administration’s Blunders and Improve the Food Stamp Program</i> , FGA, (Jan. 29, 2025), https://shorturl.at/jeK9j	6
Michael S. Greve, <i>Delegation in Context</i> , Center for the Study of the Administrative State, Antonin Scalia Law School, George Mason University, Working Paper 23-09, June 20, 2023), https://shorturl.at/HyqMP	13
Dan Goldbeck, <i>HHS Serves the Main Dishes</i> , Am. Action Forum, (Dec. 2, 2024), https://shorturl.at/60lBp	6

Kevin Kosar, <i>Staffing Congress to Strengthen Oversight of the Administrative State</i> , The C. Boyden Gray Ctr., Antonin Scalia Law School, George Mason Univ., Policy Brief 24-01 (Mar. 2024), https://shorturl.at/OVea1	5
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 327, 340 (2002)	12
Senator Ben Ray Lujan, <i>Universal Service Fund (USF) Working Group Request for Comment</i> , https://www.lujan.senate.gov/usf/	10
<i>The Nation's Fiscal Health</i> , U.S. GAO (Feb. 2025), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-25-107714.pdf	8
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> §519, at 2-3 (Boston, Hilliard, Gray, & Co. 1833)	2
Press Release, James Comer, Chairman, Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, <i>Chairman Comer and Senator Lee Introduce Bill to Fast-Track President Trump's Government Reorganization Plans</i> , (Feb. 13, 2025), https://bit.ly/4hPp8oI	5
<i>Statement of Commissioner Brendan Carr Re: Report on the Future of the Universal Service Fund, Report</i> , WC Docket No. 21-476, FCC, https://shorturl.at/Fjzf6	9
Steve Vladeck, One First, 110. <i>The Universal Service Fund and the Non-Delegation Doctrine</i> (Nov. 25, 2024), https://www.stevevladeck.com/p/110-the-universal-service-fund-and	7

What is the National Debt, U.S. Treasury, Debt
as of Feb. 14, 2025, <https://shorturl.at/c7JiG>..... 6
